
AGENDA 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

PLACE: Little Chute Village Hall 
DATE: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 
TIME: 6:00 p.m. 

Virtually attend the Sep. 20th, Regular Board meeting at 6 PM by following the zoom link here: 

Join Zoom Meeting: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84329842406 

Meeting ID: 843 2984 2406 

Dial by your location: +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
A. Invocation
B. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
C. Roll call of Trustees
D. Roll call of Officers and Department Heads
E. Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda
F. Other Informational Items: Monthly Report

G. Consent Agenda
Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. 
Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items may be removed at the request of any Board Member or 
member of the public. Any removed items will be considered immediately following the motion to approve 
the other items.
1. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of September 6, 2023
2. Minutes of the Committee of the Whole Meeting of September 13, 2023
3. Auction Permit - Memories Antique Mall
4. Outdoor Alcohol Permit – Village Limits 2nd Annual Packer Game Event
5. Special Event Permit – Kiwanis Christmas Parade
6. Disbursement List

H. Action—Award Bid for Well #1 Roof Replacement at Doyle Park

I. Discussion/Possible Action—Parking Ordinances

J. Discussion/Possible Action—Hawk’s Nest Outdoor Music Permit

K. Discussion/Possible Action—Noxious Weed Ordinances

L. Discussion/Possible Action—Doyle Pool Leak Detection with Possible Budget Adjustment

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84329842406


 

 
 

M. Discussion/Action — Adopt Resolution No. 19, Series 2023 Approving Final Plat for Extraterritorial 
Review Final Plat for Oak Creek 

N. Action – DPW Budget Adjustment 

O. Discussion/Action—Budget Adjustment 

P. Discussion/Action—Deer Culling-Heesakker Park 

Q. Department and Officers Progress Report 
 

R. Call for Unfinished Business 

 

S. Items for Future Agenda 

 

T. Closed Session:  

19.85(1)(e) Wis. Stats. Deliberations or negotiations on the purchase of public properties, investing of 

public funds or conducting other specific public business when competitive or bargaining reasons require 

a closed session. Economic Development Item 

 

U. Return to Open Session 

 

V. Adjournment 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting or hearing should be made with as much advance notice as possible to the 

Clerk’s Office at 108 West Main Street, (920) 423-3852, email: Laurie@littlechutewi.org  Prepared: September 15, 2023

 

mailto:Laurie@littlechutewi.org
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Village Report to the Board of Trustees 

 

Submitted to the Village Board of Trustees and the residents of 

Little Chute is a report of the various departments of the Village.  

The information contained herein is intended to keep the Board 

and public apprised of their government at work.    
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VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE MONTHLY REPORT – AUGUST  2023 
 

The information in this report is meant to provide a snapshot of Village operations for the 
month preceding. The goal is to provide statistics and measures that can be analyzed and 
viewed over time. These reports will be reported to the Board monthly.  The reports will be 
added to the official files of the Village of Little Chute and be published on the Village’s 
website at www.littlechutewi.org. 

As we continue this effort, the style and metrics will be fine-tuned to better capture 
operational aspects that will serve staff, the board and public with a more robust 
understanding of operations.  Ultimately, this information can be used to assist in policy and 
fiscal decisions on the future of Village operations.  Ultimately, it is our intention to show how 
our dedicated team of individuals serve the community while also indicating a monthly 
snapshot of the fiscal well-being for the Village of Little Chute.   
 
If you have any questions or suggestions, please contact us! 

Department Overview  
The report will track monthly activities for the following: 

• Village Administrator  
• Clerk 
• Community Development 
• Finance Department 
• Monthly Consolidated Financial Statement by Account 
• Little Chute Fire Department 
• Fox Valley Metro Police Department 
• Little Chute Public Library 
• Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department 
• Department of Public Works 

Questions or Comments 
Should you have questions or comments with the information contained herein, please contact the 
Village Administrator: 

Beau Bernhoft 
Village Administrator 
108 W. Main Street 
Little Chute, WI 54140 
920-423-3850 
beau@littlechutewi.org 

 

 

http://www.littlechutewi.org/
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VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 
 

 

 

August Administration Updates 

• National Night Out went well, great job Metro and Fire on this event.  
• Assisting DPRF in the planning of beneficiary funds to be used at Heesakker Park. Had 

discussions with the Trust Representative and plan on providing the Park Planning Committee 
with the information discussed. 

• LCBA meeting in August was at Fox Valley Kitchen. Another great monthly turnout and 
businesses excited for Market on Main.     

• Pints on the Plaza was another year of success! We had a great turnout and beautiful weather. 
Thank you to Director McDonald for coordinating and setting up the event. 

 
• Had various meetings in August to assist in the search for a new Library Director as well as 

special board meetings for time-sensitive items. Thank you to everyone for your time to 
accomplish these items.  

Current Work List and Progress Update 

• Space Needs Study is complete. Working on finalizing information for a selected site to continue 
into the design & engineering phase in 2024.  

• Assisting departments in various day-to-day operations. Working with all department heads on 
progress updates to ensure we submit budget information to Finance on time and fully complete.  

• Monitoring project progress both in private development and public construction.  
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• Assisting Human Resources in the Personnel Handbook overhaul project. This priority has shifted 
due to recent Personnel matters and budgetary action items that required our attention.  

• Planning an all-hands meeting and collaborating with departments on effective subjects that will 
build the relationships with departments.  

• Working with legal on various ongoing items in the Village.  

Items for September    

• Execute Ebben Trail easements with property owners to solidify and secure placement of the 
trail and storm pipe for 2024 project.  

• Assist Departments in various projects and situations.  
• Assist Human Resources in various personnel matters.  
• Assist in Market on Main event.  

 
This chart is updated daily based on Administration time. This is not inclusive of all work hours, only hours tracked providing assistance to individual 
departments/entities. Last update was 09/12/2023.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Village of Little Chute Monthly Report – August  2023 

VILLAGE CLERK 
 

 

August has been busy in the Clerk’s Office. Our focus was on completing the 2024 budget. We held another 
successful Joint Review Board Meeting. Clerk Decker attended the Annual Wisconsin Municipal Clerks 
Association Conference, bringing back lots of great information and ideas. The Public Works Newsletter was 
completed and mailed out to all residents, a 2024 payroll calendar was created, and we are currently working 
on updating the interactive GIS Visitors Guide and Parks Map. We continued to support other departments 
with social media posts, flyers, documents, and graphics.  

For the month of August, the Clerk’s office completed our goals of: 

o Work with Public Works to finalize Fall Newsletter, mailed to all residents 
o Create 2024 payroll calendar  
o Update interactive GIS Visitors Guide map 
o Attend Clerk’s Conference 
o Shared data from social media sites 
o Attended Bid Openings 
o Agendas/Minutes for meetings 
o Continued maintenance of the Village Website 
o Work with other Departments to create Social Media schedule, coordinate postings 
o Ongoing phone/supply ordering support 
o Operator License Renewals 
o Hold Joint Review Board Meeting 
o Update interactive GIS Parks Map 
o Complete 2024 Budget 

Goals for September: 

o Agendas/Minutes for meetings 
o Share data from social media sites 
o Maintenance of the Village Website and social media outlets 
o Work with other Departments to create Social Media schedule, coordinate postings 
o Ongoing phone/supply ordering support 
o Attend Bid Opening 
o Finalize 2024 payroll calendar  
o Update interactive GIS Visitors Guide Map 
o Update interactive GIS Parks Map 
o Process Operator License Renewals 
o Update public records request forms and process 
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2023 Social  Media Metr ics June July August 2023 Totals
Facebook Posts
People Reached 54,275 46,550 42,599 375,120
Engagement 2,414 2,301 1,884 19,834
Likes and Reactions 2,889 2,703 1,505 19,944
Comments 252 263 236 2,616
Shares 223 139 143 1,482
Link Clicks 504 754 258 2,796
Page Visists 8,488 6,451 6,752 38,182
Most popular post 
(reach) CheeseFest TbTh Mill

TbTh 
Grand Ave 0

New Followers 124 102 87 634
Unfollowers 18 5 7 59
Total Followers 6,558 6,652 6,736 6,440
Facebook Videos
Minutes Viewed 3,816 1,775 1,712 10,581
1-Minute Video Views 741 327 432 2,424
3-Second Video Views 5,108 3,159 3,318 18,852

Video Engagement 336 163 104 852

Most popular Video doyle park
Family Fun 

Fest
parks and 

rec

Instagram
Instagram Posts 8 3 6 57
Likes 30 20 60 307
Video Views 0 0 0 0
Reach 307 313 255 1,976
Followers 939 953 954 954

Popular Post
CheeseFest baseball

TbTh 
Grand Ave

LinkedIn
Search Apperances 35 56 45 502
Unique Visitors 27 31 31 222
Post Impressions 26 149 50 621
Custom clicks 0 0 0 2
followers 273 277 278 266



HIGHLIGHTS 
 Completed due diligence on dental and health renewal options for presentation to Village 

Board action in September. 
 Compled various Tax Incremental Development Incentives calculations to meet deadlines 

established in individual agreements. 
 2024 Operating Budget requests were submitted by Departments. Continuous review and 

communication are occurring to ensure accuracy, understanding and within constraints. 
 Telephone interviews were completed for the Village of Little Chute Library Director. In-

person interviews are ongoing. The current timeline is aggressive with intent to make an 
employment offer in September.  

 WRS mid-year reconciliation has been completed to ensure alignment and accurate 
reporting. 

 Working with Amplitel to strategically plan for Windows 11 upgrade as Microsoft will 
no longer support lower versions of Windows starting in October 2025.  Through this 
process, we have securely destroyed obsolete devices, consolidated two devices to one 
mobile laptop in three instances, plus completed an accurate inventory and assured 
compliance with security.  Our contract with Amplitel for managed services and security 
is device based.  We will reap the benefits of these strategic changes in our next annual 
renewal with Amplitel avoiding unnecessary additional costs. 

 Onboarded two new hires at the library in August: Substitute Library Assistant, Mary 
Eanes, and Library Assistant, Nicole Heaton. Welcome to them both! 
 

TOP PRIORITIES FOR SEPTEMBER 
 After Village Board action on 2024 health insurance rates, distribute benefit enrollment  

information for the open enrollment period beginning September 25. 
 Complete the 2024 Budget for presentation to the Village Board in the agenda packet for 

the October 4 meeting that includes budget workshop deliberation starting at 4 p.m. 
 For all other employee benefits, complete open enrollment preparation with the gathering 

of 2024 promotional materials and forms as well as the rolling over of necessary 
spreadsheets and communications from the prior year. 

 Utility Billing efforts to collect past due amounts will enter final push before tax roll. 
 Finance team to participate in annual Civic Symposium, an in-person training opportunity 

to learn about new Caselle Connect initiatives (general ledger system) and efficiencies to 
be gained by the system in both primary roles and cross-training positions. 
 

CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT EFFORTS 
 Our Payroll & Benefits specialist has been creating/fine-tuning reports in Caselle to 

minimize the need for spreadsheets, gaining efficiency and precision in reporting. 
 Many cross-training activities occurred this month. Our Accounting Clerk completed a 

biweekly payroll, reconciled the Village credit card, plus created, and issued the Prepaid 
Accounts Payable Check List. The Utility Billing Clerk learned the Finance window 
opening tasks and end of day deposit preparation.   These efforts allow the department to 
solidify coverage options in times of need. 

Village of Little Chute 
Department of Finance 



  
 

PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS 
 

Actual 2020  Actual 2021  Actual 2022 

Target 
2023 

# Months bank reconciliation completed timely  12  12  12  12 

# Of stale checks outstanding  22  8  13  4 

Custodial credit risk  $3.7M  $0  $0  $0 

Investment Performance vs  
1‐3 Year US Treasury Index 

3.26% vs 
3.19% 

(.53)% vs 
(.61)% 

(2.77)%vs 
(3.85)% 

3.63%vs 
4.59% 

% Of customers paying online  46%  48%  52%  55% 

Continuous improvement initiatives  37  32  26  24 

Number of special assessment billings  75  36  7  100 

Average number of monthly utility bills including finals  4,847  4,672  4,743  4,725 

Annual number of utility work orders  1,046  1,033  904  900 

Annual tax certification letters  774  673  647  600 

General obligation bond rating  Aa3  Aa3  Aa3  Aa3 

# Of auditor’s compliance issues  0  1  0  0 

% Of time monthly financials closed within 15 days  100%  100%  100%  100% 

% Of staff adequately trained/cross trained  90%  90%  100%  100% 

 

FINANCE LEARNING OPPORTUNITY FOR THE MONTH – ACT 12 OVERVIEW 
 

1.  Exempts personal property from taxation and creates additional personal property aid 
distribution.  New reporting is required with STEEP penalties if not filed by deadlines. 

2. Changes Share Revenue Program. 
3. Establishes new levy limit calculations for municipalities with Tax Incremental Districts 

(TIDs). 
4. Amends maintenance of effort laws requiring consistent local funding of law 

enforcement, fire and emergency medical serves and creates new reporting requirements. 
5. Creates innovation grants for counties and municipalities that consolidate services. 
6. Other local government changes include Tax Incremental Finance and a new DOR report 

with local government financial information. 

0
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AUGUST YTD 2023  BUDGET 2023 

 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE  % OF BUDGET

GENERAL FUND

Taxes 277,837.43          1,147,076.01       1,152,789.00       (5,712.99)                           99.50%

Total Licenses and Permits 16,844.75            74,241.07            115,950.00          (41,708.93)                         64.03%

Intergovernmental Aid (1,926.41)             1,058,964.51       2,468,055.00       (1,409,090.49)                    42.91%

Public Charges for Service 22,812.27            129,937.78          145,640.00          (15,702.22)                         89.22%

Fines and Forfeitures 7,251.75               62,056.44            91,000.00            (28,943.56)                         68.19%

Total Interest 20,941.91            170,065.49          75,578.00            94,487.49                          225.02%

Miscellaneous Revenue 19,103.62            137,965.53          191,859.00          (53,893.47)                         71.91%

Other Financing Sources 169,227.72          326,520.54          220,000.00          106,520.54                        148.42%

Total General Fund Revenue 532,093.04          3,106,827.37       4,460,871.00       (1,354,043.63)                   69.65%

Village Board 4,506.77               54,900.27            101,675.00          (46,774.73)                         54.00%

Administration 9,350.57               55,031.78            106,050.00          (51,018.22)                         51.89%

Finance 29,601.71            173,143.12          315,631.00          (142,487.88)                       54.86%

Clerk 21,879.40            142,353.54          208,048.00          (65,694.46)                         68.42%

Community Development ‐ Assessing 6,282.83               47,740.29            140,541.00          (92,800.71)                         33.97%

Inspections 12,243.66            88,891.81            145,981.00          (57,089.19)                         60.89%

Economic Development 63,521.01            81,196.59            108,703.00          (27,506.41)                         74.70%

Village Hall 7,656.90               57,122.59            128,399.00          (71,276.41)                         44.49%

Municipal Court 7,131.13               46,999.08            71,773.00            (24,773.92)                         65.48%

Unallocated (19,898.43)           45,736.87            209,157.00          (163,420.13)                       21.87%

Insurance 5,612.32               142,754.69          212,402.00          (69,647.31)                         67.21%

Village Promotion and Goodwill 4,321.17               27,711.50            38,919.00            (11,207.50)                         71.20%

Fire Operations 27,018.61            219,182.82          359,270.00          (140,087.18)                       61.01%

Fire Allocated 29,353.27            252,154.75          373,996.00          (121,841.25)                       67.42%

Crossing Guards ‐                        39,298.29            79,703.00            (40,404.71)                         49.31%

Public Works Administration 1,893.44               11,026.62            35,275.00            (24,248.38)                         31.26%

Public Works Engineering & GIS 5,299.11               37,524.93            90,794.00            (53,269.07)                         41.33%

Public Works Street Repair and Maintenance 105,652.16          454,562.07          770,641.00          (316,078.93)                       58.98%

Public Works Support Services 5,999.89               29,733.73            53,576.00            (23,842.27)                         55.50%

Public Works Vehicle Maintenance 5,399.46               93,123.46            150,900.00          (57,776.54)                         61.71%

Public Works Snow and Ice Control 5,809.01               184,619.29          235,538.00          (50,918.71)                         78.38%

Public Works Weed Control 699.19                  4,469.11               20,661.00            (16,191.89)                         21.63%

Public Works Recycling 5,290.56               23,804.78            49,804.00            (25,999.22)                         47.80%

Park 66,612.68            347,790.27          542,749.00          (194,958.73)                       64.08%

Recreation 34,526.52            153,199.92          227,179.00          (73,979.08)                         67.44%

Forestry 36,009.30            115,427.04          194,167.00          (78,739.96)                         59.45%

Youth Football 2,110.89               18,281.73            34,602.00            (16,320.27)                         52.83%

Community Band 516.15                  5,320.50               11,279.00            (5,958.50)                           47.17%

Transfers ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                                      #DIV/0!

Total General Fund Expenses 484,399.28          2,953,101.44       5,017,413.00       (2,064,311.56)                   58.86%

GENERAL FUND NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 47,693.76            153,725.93          (556,542.00)        

SANITATION

Sanitation Revenues 52,044.16            410,418.08          589,850.00          (179,431.92)                       69.58%

Sanitation Expenses 42,598.83            305,504.62          488,730.00          (183,225.38)                       62.51%

SANITATION NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 9,445.33              104,913.46          101,120.00         

FIRE EQUIPMENT DONATION   

Fire Equipment Donation Revenues 25,956.88            114,416.41          97,000.00            17,416.41                          117.96%

Flag Pole Memorial Expenses ‐                        1,447.00               2,100.00               (653.00)                               68.90%

FIRE EQUIPMENT DONATION NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 25,956.88            112,969.41          94,900.00           

AQUATICS

Aquatics Revenue 39,327.34            202,518.26          188,603.00          13,915.26                          107.38%

Aquatics Expenses 47,243.13            181,526.79          203,603.00          (22,076.21)                         89.16%

AQUATICS NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (7,915.79)             20,991.47            (15,000.00)          



AUGUST YTD 2023  BUDGET 2023 

 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE  % OF BUDGET

LIBRARY/CIVIC CENTER

Library/Civic Center Revenues 174,114.30          639,721.33          625,260.00          14,461.33                          102.31%

Library/Civic Center 44,373.82            392,807.89          640,360.00          (247,552.11)                       61.34%

LIBRARY/CIVIC CENTER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 129,740.48          246,913.44          (15,100.00)          

CONSOLIDATED POLICE SERVICES

Consolidated Police Services Revenue 587,643.67          3,639,550.24       4,034,297.00       (394,746.76)                       90.22%

Police Services Consolidated 422,363.37          2,644,882.59       4,137,882.00       (1,492,999.41)                    63.92%

CONSOLIDATED POLICE SERVICES NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 165,280.30          994,667.65          (103,585.00)        

VAN LIESHOUT RECREATION CENTER

Van Lieshout Rec Center Revenues 4,879.97               24,211.51            22,750.00            1,461.51                             106.42%

Van Lieshout Rec Center Expenses 1,967.01               28,380.92            34,766.00            (6,385.08)                           81.63%

VAN LIESHOUT NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 2,912.96              (4,169.41)             (12,016.00)          

PROMOTIONAL FUND

Promotional Fund Revenues 8,289.65               30,934.00            47,400.00            (16,466.00)                         65.26%

Promotional Fund Expenses 1,500.00               7,263.10               33,500.00            (26,236.90)                         21.68%

PROMOTIONAL NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 6,789.65              23,670.90            13,900.00           

AMERICAN RESCUE FUND

American Rescue Fund Revenues 3,819.43               27,893.87            769,257.00          (789,150.87)                       3.63%

American Rescue Fund Expenses 1,961.30               11,417.54            1,399,546.00       (658,128.46)                       0.82%

AMERICAN RESCUE PROMOTIONAL NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 1,858.13              16,476.33            (630,289.00)        

TRANSPORTATION SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Transportation Special Revenue Fund Revenues 57.24                    465.99                  ‐                        465.99                                #DIV/0!

Transportation Special Revenue Fund Expenses ‐                        ‐                        14,430.00            (14,430.00)                         0.00%

TRANSPORTATION SR FUND NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 57.24                    465.99                  (14,430.00)          

SMALL BUSINESS MICRO LOAN FUND

Small Business Micro Loan Fund Revenues 784.21                  6,208.40               800.00                  5,408.40                             776.05%

Small Business Micro Loan Fund Expenses ‐                        ‐                        500.00                  (500.00)                               0.00%

SMALL MICRO LOAN FUND NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 784.21                  6,208.40              300.00                 

FAÇADE RENOVATION GRANT FUND

Façade Renovation Grant Fund Revenues 686.90                  6,238.93               200.00                  6,038.93                             3119.47%

Façade Renovation Grant Fund Expenses ‐                        1,461.00               500.00                  (39.00)                                 292.20%

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 686.90                  4,777.93              (300.00)               

NELSON CROSSING MAINTENANCE

Nelson Crossing Maintenance Revenues 880.72                  3,624.13               3,486.00               138.13                                103.96%

Nelson Crossing Maintenance Expenses ‐                        17.97                    3,486.00               (3,468.03)                           0.52%

NELSON CROSSING MAINTENANCE NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 880.72                  3,606.16              ‐                       

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Special Assessment Revenue 12,527.83            94,849.49            161,000.00          (66,150.51)                         58.91%

Special Assessment Expense 190,193.68          191,237.10          192,300.00          (1,062.90)                           99.45%

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (177,665.85)         (96,387.61)           (31,300.00)          



AUGUST YTD 2023  BUDGET 2023 

 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE  % OF BUDGET

EQUIPMENT REVOLVING FUND

Equipment Revolving Revenue 85,931.53            146,504.10          451,000.00          (304,495.90)                       32.48%

Equipment Revolving Expenses ‐                        43,339.00            690,000.00          (646,661.00)                       6.28%

EQUIPMENT NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 85,931.53            103,165.10          (239,000.00)        

FACILITY AND TECHNOLOGY FUND

Facility and Technology Fund Revenues 19,968.39            82,461.19            80,000.00            2,461.19                             103.08%

Facility and Technology Fund Expenditures 4,904.00               58,959.40            100,000.00          (41,040.60)                         58.96%

FACILITY AND TECHNOLOGY NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 15,064.39            23,501.79            (20,000.00)          

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 4

Tax Increment District 4 Revenues 367,903.08          1,881,371.02       1,661,750.00       219,621.02                        113.22%

Tax Increment District 4 Expenses 605,771.89          1,220,027.51       1,419,369.00       (199,341.49)                       85.96%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 4 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (237,868.81)         661,343.51          242,381.00         

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 5

Tax Increment District 5 Revenues 92,619.73            430,217.91          439,298.00          (9,080.09)                           97.93%

Tax Increment District 5 Expenses 216,907.81          289,702.37          305,184.00          (15,481.63)                         94.93%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 5 NET REVENUES OVER EXPENSES (124,288.08)         140,515.54          134,114.00         

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 6

Tax Increment District 6 Revenues 321,557.89          1,448,631.48       3,015,486.00       (1,566,854.52)                    48.04%

Tax Increment District 6 Expenses 852,760.94          3,019,809.61       5,209,827.00       (2,190,017.39)                    57.96%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 6 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (531,203.05)         (1,571,178.13)     (2,194,341.00)    

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 7

Tax Increment District 7 Revenues 181,401.71          754,081.87          770,200.00          (16,118.13)                         97.91%

Tax Increment District 7 Expenses 273,346.44          502,009.39          580,279.00          (78,269.61)                         86.51%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 7 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) (91,944.73)           252,072.48          189,921.00         

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT 8

Tax Increment District 8 Revenues 25,816.29            120,564.92          94,840.00            25,724.92                          127.12%

Tax Increment District 8 Expenses 15,668.50            171,477.69          1,727,310.00       (1,555,832.31)                    9.93%

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT 8 NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 10,147.79            (50,912.77)           (1,632,470.00)    

PARK IMPROVEMENT

Park Improvement Revenue 11,757.32            30,249.49            161,550.00          (131,300.51)                       18.72%

Park Improvement Expenses 7,195.44               135,037.86          688,364.00          (553,326.14)                       19.62%

PARK IMPROVEMENTS NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 4,561.88              (104,788.37)         (526,814.00)        

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Capital Projects Revenue 50,759.41            195,984.50          526,375.00          (330,390.50)                       37.23%

Construction Projects 7,713.58               380,906.16          1,679,464.00       (1,298,557.84)                    22.68%

Administration Capital Projects 19,487.07            180,126.46          213,668.00          (33,541.54)                         84.30%

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES 27,200.65            561,032.62          1,893,132.00       (1,332,099.38)                   29.64%

CAPITAL PROJECTS NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 23,558.76            (365,048.12)         (1,366,757.00)    



AUGUST YTD 2023  BUDGET 2023 

 Over (Under) Budget 

VARIANCE  % OF BUDGET

SEWER

Sewer Revenues 328,960.75          2,526,288.26       3,672,875.00       (1,146,586.74)                   68.78%

Sewer Capital 801.23                  312,265.04          422,357.00          (110,091.96)                       73.93%

Sewer Financing 23,216.00            171,328.00          255,518.00          (84,190.00)                         67.05%

Sewer Treatment 215,487.37          1,704,494.48       2,401,600.00       (697,105.52)                       70.97%

Sewer Collection 15,831.65            128,480.77          228,442.00          (99,961.23)                         56.24%

Sewer Customer A/R 14,151.95            97,328.97            161,673.00          (64,344.03)                         60.20%

Sewer Admin and General 12,148.15            142,682.32          205,121.00          (62,438.68)                         69.56%

TOTAL SEWER EXPENSES 281,636.35          2,556,579.58       3,674,711.00       (1,118,131.42)                   69.57%

SEWER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 47,324.40            (30,291.32)           (1,836.00)            

WATER UTILITY

Water Utility Revenues 247,309.26          1,727,939.92       3,103,402.00       (1,375,462.08)                   55.68%

Water Capital Projects 948.71                  420,139.30          521,357.00          (101,217.70)                       80.59%

Water Financing 69,035.00            501,640.69          761,212.00          (259,571.31)                       65.90%

Water Source 4,283.61               15,791.88            95,200.00            (79,408.12)                         16.59%

Pumping 23,459.53            178,414.02          265,891.00          (87,476.98)                         67.10%

Water Treatment 66,960.63            438,190.06          483,035.00          (44,844.94)                         90.72%

Water Distribution 28,767.93            518,701.47          844,422.00          (325,720.53)                       61.43%

Customer A/R 6,418.19               43,004.71            74,447.00            (31,442.29)                         57.77%

Admin and General 9,296.60               112,416.35          189,099.00          (76,682.65)                         59.45%

TOTAL WATER EXPENSES 209,170.20          2,228,298.48       3,234,663.00       (1,006,364.52)                   68.89%

WATER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 38,139.06            (500,358.56)         (131,261.00)        

STORMWATER UTILITY

Stormwater Revenue 124,903.80          954,272.18          2,123,890.00       (1,169,617.82)                   44.93%

Stormwater Capital Projects 2,003.12               405,832.90          506,347.00          (100,514.10)                       80.15%

Storm Financing 51,208.00            377,372.32          557,497.00          (180,124.68)                       67.69%

Storm Pond Maintenance 5,656.30               32,888.21            147,544.00          (114,655.79)                       22.29%

Storm Collection 21,375.43            124,341.49          456,283.00          (331,941.51)                       27.25%

Storm Customer A/R 6,394.74               39,969.17            63,039.00            (23,069.83)                         63.40%

Storm Admin and General 17,049.55            179,238.39          247,029.00          (67,790.61)                         72.56%

TOTAL STORM EXPENSES 103,687.14          1,159,642.48       1,977,739.00       (818,096.52)                       58.63%

STORMWATER NET REVENUES (EXPENSES) 21,216.66            (205,370.30)         146,151.00         

Tax settlement for first installment collections to date have been recorded in various funds.  The majority of our State Aid is not received until November.

Continue to see interest and investment income impacted as result of market changes.   The unrealized losses that exist now will not  be recognized as long as the assets

  are held until maturity.   The Village invests in varying maturities to match cash flow needs.   An unrealized loss exists when a longer term asset the Village owns price 

  has declined in the market place due to varying interest rates.   Each month end, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles require that we record an unrealized loss

   (or gain) to recognize market impacts.  The market to face value total for the Village at the end of July is a $345,846 unrealized loss.  The positive news is that 

   interest earnings have escalated from minimal returns in past year.

Property, Auto and Workers Compensation first through third quarter premiums have been paid so nine months of expense included in August financials for various funds.

Snow and ice expense will hopefully subside until November.

Van Lieshout Recreation Center Diamond Club lease payment was made causing higher expense to date.

Landfill revenue for Sewer Utility is billed on a quarterly billing; the second quarter was billed in July.   Strength invoices have not been issued to Bel Brands (August),

  Nestle (August), Oh Snap (July and August) as waiting on lab results.

Capital Contributions (revenue) are not recorded until year end (capital assets paid for by TID or contributed by developers) in the Sewer Utility ($626,000),

  Water Utility ($736,000) and Stormwater ($842,000).

Capital assets are shown as expense in utilities for monitoring until capitalized as part of year end audit preparation.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 

o Met with Commercial Developers regarding sites and TIF in village. 

o Continued Inspections of homes, apartments, and commercial projects. 

o Discussions with architects regarding new projects. 

o Met with local Business Owners 

o Continued discussions for further revitalization in our downtown 

o Joint Review Board meeting was held. 

o 4 conditional use and 1 variance request went through the Plan Commission 

 

TOP PRIORITIES FOR September 2023 

o Fill Vacancies on Plan Commission and Board of Appeals  

o Meet with builders and owners about upcoming commercial projects. 

o Work with developers regarding Commercial/Industrial projects. 

o Continued Inspections of homes, apartments, industrial and commercial projects. 

o Assist developers, surveyors, and realtors with zoning requirements. 

o Meet with more Local Businesses and collect information on potential needs for the 
community/business.  

o BRE Visits with more businesses  

o Work through Site Plan review on multiple projects 

o Addressing and Solar panel ordinance update/creation 

o Work on updates to Sec 8 to allow for more options for the Village long term on commercial 
inspections and Building plan approvals  

o Improve compliant tracking and follow-up process 

o Find and catalog all existing Conditional uses, Variance, and planning/zoning permits in effect. 

o Attend Connect Communities Round Table discussion  
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From our Building Inspector:  

As the summer is ending many projects are wrapping up and an emphasis is being put on closing out 
permits and following up with projects that have been ongoing to ensure everything is compliant. The 
Inspections department is working on completing an update on Sec. 8 and continuously updating our 
in-office procedures to create better records and a better service to residents. 

 Highlights from August: 

 Updated permits on Cloud Permit  
 Working through improvements to informational pamphlets  
 Attended multiple Inspector meetings in the region. 
 Began process of digitalizing/organization of Building plans. 

 

Permits Issued in August 

# Residential # Commercial Total Total $ Fees Est. Construction 
$ 

36 3 39 $3,342.55 $343,526.48 

 

Year To Date (through 9/14) 

Total # of Permits Total $ Fees Est. Construction 
$ 

274 $34,182.55 $12,886,676.36 

 

Number of New Home Permits Year To Date 

# New Single Family # Duplexes Total 

3 2 5 
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Little Chute Fire Department 

 
 

 

 

Structure 
Fire

Non- 
Structure 

Fire

CO 
Call

Mutual 
Aid

Auto 
Accident

Alarm 
Response

Misc. Electric 
Fire Pit 

Complaint
2023 Total 
Responses

2022 Total 
Responses

2021 Total 
Responses

2020 Total 
Responses

2019 Total 
Responses

2018 Total 
Responses

2017 Total 
Responses

2016 Total 
Responses

2015 Total 
Responses

2023 SUMMARY 3 11 12 3 37 32 24 4 2 128 188 181 152 202 165 172 155 132
January 2023  Calls 1 1 1 1 4 0 3 0 0 11 10
February 2023 Calls 0 0 2 0 5 2 5 0 0 14 4

March 2023 Calls 1 1 1 0 1 3 3 0 0 10 8
April 2023 Calls 0 3 1 0 2 3 3 2 1 15 10
May 2023 Calls 1 3 1 1 3 3 5 0 1 18 17
June 2023 Calls 0 0 5 1 8 5 2 0 0 21 14
July 2023 Calls 0 2 1 0 5 3 3 0 0 14 20

August 2023 Calls 0 1 0 0 9 13 0 2 0 25
September 2023 Calls 0

October 2023 Calls 0
November 2023 Calls 0
December 2023 Calls 0

   Little Chute Fire Department -  2023 Calls for Service
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Date Time
Incident 
Number

Location Description Response Vehicles

8/3/2023 18:37 23LC00104 535 Franklin Tree down on wire
Provide safe area until power 
company arrived

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial

8/9/2023 12:33 23LC00105 901 Grand Avenue Fire alarm sounding at Elementary School Confirmed as false alarm
3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

8/12/2023 11:49 23LC00106 535 Wilson Street Wire down
Determined to be cable line, tied to 
pole, no issue 3621 - Engine

8/16/2023 8:06 23LC00107 441 NB & North Road Motorcycle crash Assist with cleanup 3621 - Engine

8/18/2023 13:55 23LC00108 441 SB & Wisconsin Multi-vehicle accident Assist with cleanup

3621 - Engine
3622 - Engine
3671 - Squad

8/18/2023 17:33 23LC00109 441 NB & North Road Accident Assist with cleanup

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3622 - Engine

8/18/2023 19:58 23LC00110 130 Patriot Drive - Country Inn Fire alarm sounding - 3rd floor
Investigate - pull station activated by 
child

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial

8/20/2023 2:16 23LC00111 1201 Garfield Avenue Alarm sounding Investigate - nothing found
3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

8/20/2023 7:16 23LC00112 3805 Freedom Road - AgroPur Alarm sounding
False alarm - fire door bumped per 
maintenance crew

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial

8/20/2023 8:30 23LC00113 3805 Freedom Road - AgroPur Alarm sounding Cancelled by command - false alarm 3631 - Pickup

8/20/2023 12:24 23LC00114 1201 Garfield Avenue Alarm sounding Investigate - nothing found

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial

8/20/2023 13:08 23LC00115 1201 Garfield Avenue Alarm sounding Investigate - nothing found

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial

8/23/2023 1:05 23LC00116 1700 Stephen Street - Heartland Fire reported
Belt from rooftop unit smoldering, 
turn off unit

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial
3671 - Squad

8/23/2023 6:58 23LC00117 3805 Freedom Road - AgroPur Alarm sounding Cancelled by command - false alarm 3631 - Pickup
8/23/2023 7:46 23LC00118 3805 Freedom Road - AgroPur Alarm sounding Cancelled by command - false alarm 3631 - Pickup
8/23/2023 11:40 23LC00119 1201 Garfield Avenue Alarm sounding Investigate - nothing found 3621 - Engine

8/23/2023 14:08 23LC00120 1201 Garfield Avenue Alarm sounding Investigate - nothing found
3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

8/23/2023 14:10 23LC00121 3805 Freedom Road - AgroPur Alarm sounding Cancelled by command - false alarm 3631 - Pickup

8/23/2023 17:40 23LC00122 3500 North French Road Amazon Truck collided with building
Investigate, top of truck hit upper 
balcony

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial

8/23/2024 0:57 23LC00123 1201 Garfield Avenue Alarm sounding Investigate - nothing found
3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

8/25/2023 9:56 23LC00124 Madison and North Two vehicle accident Cleaned up scene
3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup

8/25/2023 16:08 23LC00125 Freedom Road and North Vehicle vs pedestrian Investigate - no assistance needed 3621 - Engine

8/29/2023 21:46 23LC00126 Main and Franklin Two vehicle accident Accident cleanup

3621 - Engine
3631 - Pickup
3641 - Aerial
3671 - Squad

8/30/2023 14:50 23LC00127 North Road and Holland Two vehicle accident Investigate - no assistance needed 3621 - Engine
8/31/2023 17:38 23LC00128 Main and Monroe Three car accident Fluid and debri cleanup 3621 - Engine

LCFD Incident Report - August 2023
Number of Incidents: 25
Incidents Last Year: 17

Year-to-Date: 128
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FOX VALLEY METRO POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 

 

PERSONNEL 
Probationary Officers Jason Seavey and Cole Delvoye have completed our field training program and they are 
assigned to solo patrol duties.   

The following Metro staff have work anniversaries in September:  

Officer / Police School Liaison, Jeff Nett – 28 years of service 

Officer / Police School Liaison, Brandon Stahmann – 17 years of service 

School Crossing Guard, Stella Cross – 5 years of service 

Interviews are being conducted for Community Service Officer (CSO) candidates. We currently have a vacant 
position.  

 

GRANTS/ EQUIPMENT  

We have applied for a grant to the Cheesefest board for funding to purchase a drone / UAV (unmanned aerial 
vehicle). The drone would greatly assist our public safety mission with search and rescue operations, tracking 
and locating suspects and mapping and photographing crimes and major crash scenes.  

 

PATROL 

Chief Meister and Lieutenant Ulman attended a Wis DOT meeting regarding planning for emergency response 
to crashes and other events along the I-41 corridor during the seven-year reconstruction project. A formal 
response plan is being worked on with input from area public safety agencies and other involved entities.  

 

SPECIAL EVENTS 

Events that Metro has or will staff: 

- Bike to the Beat 8/5 
- Fox Cities Marathon 9/16 

 

The Metro K-9 Foundation raised about $13,000 from its August golf outing. 
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MONTHLY ACTIVITY 

Below is a three-month comparison for calls for service in the Village of Little Chute. 
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Summer Reading came to an end, very successful! Lawn Party was celebrated
indoors- 80 attendees (Rain)
Reorganized our Children Library of Things collection
Prepared Fall 2023 Program Guide
Supporting other local community events: Market on Main 9/9
Ordered additional monitors for security cameras
Revamped “Gaming Station” for after school use
Working on Children’s Non Fiction Collection
Meeting with Village Financial Director, submitted revised 2024 budget, with new
trust fund request
Personnel: New Sub and Library Asst. hires, continued Director search/interviews
August saw an in crease in foot traffic by 400 patrons, compared to 2023.                
Very busy at the library!

HIGHLIGHTS

LIBRARY MONTHLY REPORT

UPCOMING GOALS

The Little Chute Public Library strives to provide a welcoming space and
diverse materials that enhances and supports the community, recreation,

literacy, and lifelong learning.

Preparing for Fall
Continued improvement to collection development
Additional shelving to accommodate a higher volume of materials
Additional displays
Improved organization of Library of Things collection, check-out practices
Moving forward with specified eating areas
Library Mural-underway 



 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Submitted the 2024 department operating budget.  

• Registration for fall & winter rec programs began on 8/1.  

• Held Easter Egg Hunt at Doyle Pool on 8/2.  Eggs turned in for candy & prizes.  

• Prep work for weekly programs (staff scheduling, supplies, activities, etc.)  

• Held makeup Dive-In Movie at Doyle Pool 8/4 which was sponsored by Unison Credit 
Union.  Families enjoyed free swimming followed by outdoor movie & popcorn. 

• Held Jets Football equipment handout 8/7 AM; meeting with coaches and families 8/7 
PM; first team practice 8/89; teams had games on 8/22 & 8/29. 

• Held Youth Carnival on 8/9 at Legion Park.  Families enjoyed inflatables, games, balloon creations, face 
painting, food, music, and plenty of prizes. 

• Doyle Pool closed for the season on 8/20. 

• Held Little Stars Competitive Dance Team (3rd to 5th graders) parent & dancer meeting 
8/21, followed practices 8/21 & 8/22, then tryouts on 8/23.  Team roster posted 8/24.  

• Planning for fall programs – youth flag football, youth soccer program, adult yoga, 
senior yoga, indoor archery, sitter course, wine walk, glow walk (coach background 
checks, equipment, supplies). 

• Held Pints on the Plaza event on 8/22 and had a great turnout to enjoy music, 
beverages & food. 

• Community Band wrapped up Summer Concert Series. 

• Partial drain on pool for basin review.  
• Completed Ash Tree and Stump Grinding contracted work.  

• Conducted exit interviews for summer staff.  

• Edging and line trimming.  

• Field preparations for fall soccer and flag football programs.  

• Close out Park projects before summer staff leave 

 

TOP PRIORITIES FOR SEPTEMBER   

• Host Market on Main Event on 9/9. 

• Close Kayak Launch at end of September. 

• Drain the Doyle Pool and complete winterization of the pool systems. Create 
maintenance plan for upkeep of equipment.  

• Review and approve Terrace Tree applications.  

• Conduct a park planning committee meeting on 9/7. 

• Propose hosting the 2023 Deering Culling only in Heesakker Park. 

• Park staff to prep fields for youth soccer, youth flag football, and jets football.  

• Final prep work for fall programs - flag football, soccer, adult yoga, senior yoga, indoor archery, sitter 
course, and wine walk (rosters, program equipment, supplies, waiver forms,...). 

• Host annual Downtown Wine Walk event on 9/14; participants to 13 sites from 6-9pm 

• Planning for jets football season banquet (sale of event tickets, facility setup & food)  

• Planning for family glow walk in October (glow items, volunteers, setup/cleanup, equipment, etc.) 

• Complete Stump & Ash Tree removals.  

• Update staff computers. 

 

Park, Rec & Forestry and Facilities 
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Attendance 11385

Daily Fees 23,521.90$                 

Season Passes Sold 7,133.75$                   

Swim Lessons Sold 1,997.00$                   

Concessions Afternoon 11,900.00$                 

Concessions Evening 2,072.90$                   

Other 1,310.00$                   

TOTAL 47,935.55$                 

2023



 

 

 

 

 

Mill Street Bridge Municipal Bridge NFHC Bridge
2023-08-01 130 21 150

2023-08-02 44 13 169

2023-08-03 26 1 66

2023-08-04 99 26 200

2023-08-05 92 6 193

2023-08-06 146 15 281

2023-08-07 109 14 223

2023-08-08 118 18 189

2023-08-09 86 5 156

2023-08-10 166 25 211

2023-08-11 62 10 82

2023-08-12 106 23 396

2023-08-13 259 26 342

2023-08-14 38 2 52

2023-08-15 293 78 337

2023-08-16 131 10 192

2023-08-17 141 28 235

2023-08-18 193 46 222

2023-08-19 94 45 232

2023-08-20 47 5 133

2023-08-21 120 14 204

2023-08-22 116 5 165

2023-08-23 32 4 60

2023-08-24 80 4 119

2023-08-25 125 14 178

2023-08-26 180 23 280

2023-08-27 271 51 352

2023-08-28 129 4 306

2023-08-29 108 27 224

2023-08-30 300 40 285

2023-08-31 248 47 213

4089 650 6447

Mill Street Bridge Municipal Bridge NFHC Bridge

141912 188849 119626
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Monthly Report – August 2023 

Highlights 
o Continued to permit and monitor TDS fiber service drops. 
o Employees replaced batteries, maintained, and read laser meters in sanitary sewer system.  
o Erosion control and storm water permits were monitored. 
o Consultant work continued regarding the Geographical Information System.  
o Monitored sanitary sewer system for inflow and infiltration (I&I), televised sanitary mains, 

sanitary manholes were inspected, and the sewer jetter was operating in the system. 
o As of the end of August, 958 residents renewed their yard waste access card.   
o Painted crosswalks, curbing, and school zones. 
o Joan Court and Joyce Street were chip sealed mid-August. 
o Performed street sign maintenance. 
o Four employees attended the American Public Works Association Snowplow Rodeo.  

                                                                       

Top Priorities for September 2023 
 

o Employees will continue to look for I&I in the sanitary collection system. 
o Monitor erosion control and storm water permits. 
o Collect PASER (Pavement Surface Evaluation and Rating) information on Village streets to report 

to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation. 
o Prepare leaf vacuum for leaf collection.                                            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department of Public Works 
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August 2023 Department of Public Works & Parks Department  
Hours Worked (Includes Full & Part-time Hours) 

 

 
 

Year to Date Department of Public Works & Parks Department Hours Worked 
(Includes Full & Part-time Hours) 
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Monthly Report – August 2023 

In the month of August, the table below identifies the installed or removed public utilities. 

 

August 2023 - Utility Installation and Abandonments  

Village of Little Chute - BUCHANAN STREET 

WATER MAIN Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

Utility Contract Completed in July NA NA NA 

      

SANITARY SEWER Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

Utility Contract Completed in July NA NA NA 

       

STORM SEWER Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

Utility Contract Completed in July NA NA NA 

    

August 2023 - Utility Installation and Abandonments  

Village of Little Chute - RANDOLPH DRIVE  

WATER MAIN Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

12” PVC Water Main LF 35.0 (12”)       2103.0 (10” & 12”) 

New 1-1/4” Poly Water Services (1 Total) LF 20.0 20.0 (1-1/4” Copper) 

New 2” Poly Water Services (2 Total) LF 36.0 36.0 (2” Copper) 

        

SANITARY SEWER Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

10" PVC Sanitary Sewer Main LF  403.0  

        

STORM SEWER Units Installed Abandoned/Removed 

12” PVC Storm Sewer LF 347.5   

12” RCP Storm Sewer LF 235.6  

15” RCP Storm Sewer LF 81.0  

18” RCP Storm Sewer LF 40.0  
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Buchanan Street Utilities & Concrete Paving Project 

Kruczek Construction has completed the construction of the sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and water 
utilities on Buchanan Street. 

Vinton Construction began work on the paving contract, crews completed the excavation and grading in 
preparation for the new concrete street. Vinton completed both phases of concrete street (mainline) 
pavement in August, restoration work continues with hand crews completing the concrete intersections, 
asphalt transitions, and the new concrete sidewalk and aprons. 

Randolph Drive Utilities & Concrete Paving Project  

Don Hietpas & Sons completed the utility contract for Randolph Drive on Friday, August 25th. Crews 
installed new sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and water mains which includes the associated water services, 
storm sewer, and sanitary laterals. 

Vinton Construction is scheduled to begin the excavation and grading in preparation for the new concrete 
street pavement during the first week in September, weather permitting.  

 

14”x 23” H.E. RCP Storm Sewer LF 126.0  

19”X 30” H.E. RCP Storm Sewer LF 44.0  

24” RCP Storm Sewer LF 19.0  

24”x 38” H.E. RCP Storm Sewer LF 88.0  

29”x 45” H.E. RCP Storm Sewer LF 487.9  

30” RCP Storm Sewer LF 52.0 70.0 

34”x 53” H.E. RCP Storm Sewer LF 224.0  

38”x 50” H.E.  RCP Storm Sewer LF 548.5  

42” RCP Storm Sewer LF 512.5  

2’x 3’ Storm Inlet EA 17.0  

30” Storm Yard Drain EA 8.0  

4’ Dia. - Storm Inlet Manhole EA (VF) 1.0 (2.92)  

4’ Dia. - Standard Storm Manhole EA (VF) 1.0 (3.24)  

5’ Dia. - Standard Storm Manhole EA (VF) 3.0 (16.72) 1.0 (6.16) 

6’ Dia. - Standard Storm Manhole EA (VF) 5.0 (26.90)  

8’ Dia. - Standard Storm Manhole EA (VF) 4.0 (21.14)  

9’ Dia. - Standard Storm Manhole EA (VF) 2.0 (12.12)  
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Top Priorities for September 2023 
Buchanan Street Utilities & Concrete Paving Project  

Kruczek has completed utility construction on Buchanan Street. Vinton Construction completed both 
phases of concrete street (mainline) pavement in August, restoration work continues with hand crews 
completing the concrete intersections, asphalt transitions, and the new concrete sidewalk and aprons. 
Landscape restoration will take place upon completion of the hard surfaces.  

 Randolph Drive Utilities & Concrete Paving Project  

Don Hietpas & Sons completed the utility contract for Randolph Drive on Friday, August 25th. Crews 
installed new sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and water mains which includes the associated water services, 
storm sewer, and sanitary laterals. 

Vinton Construction is scheduled to begin the excavation and grading in preparation for the new concrete 
street pavement during the first week in September, weather permitting.  

Miscellaneous: 

Engineering has completed the topographic survey work for the 2024 CIP Program. Staff continues the 
design process for the West Evergreen Drive Reconstruction Project (Phase 3) which is located between 
Holland Road and Vandenbroek Road. 

Coordination, inspection, and project administration for the Ebben Trail Bridges 1 & 2 Construction. 

Staff are also coordinating, planning, and inspecting the Little Chute Community Area Network (LCCAN) 
Fiber Optic Construction in partnership with the Village School District. Construction is scheduled to begin 
during the second week of September. 

Engineering is now reviewing, issuing, and inspecting all right of way permits for the Village. Continued 
efforts to investigate and repair utilities that have been impacted or damaged during the TDS and/or 
AT&T construction process.  

Staff will continue efforts to assist other departments with daily tasks as well as any special projects or 
requests. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 6, 2023 
 

Call to Order: President Vanden Berg called the Regular Board Meeting to Order at 6:00 p.m.  
 
Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
President Vanden Berg led members in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll call of Trustees   
PRESENT: Michael Vanden Berg, President 
 Larry Van Lankvelt, Trustee     

Brian Van Lankveldt, Trustee   
Don Van Deurzen, Trustee  
Bill Peerenboom, Trustee  
David Peterson, Trustee 

  John Elrick, Trustee  
 
Roll call of Officers and Department Heads 
PRESENT: Beau Bernhoft, Administrator 
  Laurie Decker, Village Clerk 

Lisa Remiker-DeWall, Finance Director  
  Dave Kittel, Community Development Director 
  John McDonald, Dir. Of Parks, Rec and Forestry 

Kent Taylor, Director of Public Works 
  Lt. Jeremy Slotke, Fox Valley Metro Police 
  Tyler Claringbole, Village Attorney 
     
Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda  
Ms. Heidi Schmidt, Little Chute Area School District Administrator discussed a new program available to 
the community, ConnedED Community. 
Mr. Steve Rutten 1717 E Wisconsin Ave, requested the property across from his home, JDog junk removal, 
clean up their property and the Village take action on it.  
Mr. Jim Steeno, 612 W Elm Drive, asked questions in regards to Founders Estates, this will be covered later 
in the meeting. 
     
Consent Agenda  
Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to 
voting on the Consent Agenda, items may be removed at the request of any Board Member or member of the 
public. Any removed items will be considered immediately following the motion to approve the other items. 
1. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of August 16, 2023 
2. Minutes of the Special Board Meeting of August 30, 2023 
3. Disbursement List 
4. Trick-or-Treat Hours 
5. Outdoor Alcohol Permit for Down the Hill’s Annual Customer Appreciation Event, Sept 9, 2023 
 

Moved by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt, seconded by Trustee B. Van Lankveldt to approve the Consent 
Agenda as presented. 

Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
 
Public Hearing – Sec 44-192 Updates 

Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee B. Van Lankveldt to enter Public Hearing 
Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

 



Director Kittel presented the updates to Sec 44-192, updated the length of vehicles allowed parked in a 
residential district, allowing over 16 feet in length. This has been recommended by Plan Commission and 
staff. Mr. Peter Heesaker, 312 W Elm Drive, asked if this would pertain to trailers as well. Director Kittel 
explained this pertains to motor vehicle referenced in sec 44-192 only. Parking on village streets will be 
addressed later in the agenda.  

 
Moved by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt seconded by Trustee Peterson to exit Public Hearing 

Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
 

Action – Adopt Ordinance No. 7, Series 2023 Sec 44-192, Storage of Trucks, Tractors and Road 
Machinery 
 

Moved by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt, seconded by Trustee B. Van Lankveldt to Adopt Ordinance No. 7, 
Series 2023 Sec 44-192 as presented. 

Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
 
Discussion/Action – Cedars Project Special Event Permit 
Director McDonald presented a special event permit for the Cedars Project, the event did occur in 2022 as 
well. The park will open to public use, estimated attendance is 200 people. Food trucks will be in the park. 
Truste L. Van Lankvelt asked about the layout of the event. Music will be at the private home, vendors and 
food trucks will be in the park area. Attendees will travel between the park and residence.  
 

Moved by Trustee B. Van Lankvelt seconded by Trustee Elrick to approve the Special Event Permit 
for the Cedars Project. 

Ayes 6, Nays 1 (L. Van Lankvelt) – Motion Carried 
 

 
Discussion – Parking on Village Streets 
Director Kittel presented issues brought up by residents regarding parking on village streets. These include 
large RVs to construction equipment and are raising safety concerns. Staff have reviewed ordinances and 
feel a review and clarification may be necessary to enforce the ordinance. Staff is looking for direction from 
the board on how to proceed with this issue so that the ordinances can be enforced better. A resident asked if 
large vehicles and boats are allowed to park on streets and only move inches at a time. Director Kittel stated 
vehicles may park for 24 hours at a time, there is no definition of “moving” so technically a few inches are 
allowed. This is a noted concern and an item staff would like to specifically address and clarify. Trustee L. 
Van Lankvelt asked if this issue was covered under Ordinance 7. Director Kittel stated it would help but the 
more appropriate area that needs to be updated concerning street parking is section 26. Trustee Peerenboom 
stated a lot of businesses start out of trailers and would not like to see that taken away. He understands the 
inconvenience but does not think trailer street parking should be completely removed. Carl Van Lankvelt, 
155 Hawthorn Ave, has had a trailer parked on Elm that never moves and would like to see an ordinance in 
place. This is causing visibility and safety issues. Lisa Mika, 508 W Elm, stated construction trucks and 
semi’s are on the street. There is not enough room on the street and something needs to be done. President 
Vanden Berg asked if staff are aware of the issues. Director Kittel stated he is aware, this was brought up in 
an April meeting. President Vanden Berg asked if this is a violation of the current ordinance. Director Kittel 
stated it not a violation, as long as the vehicles are moved once a day. Officer Slotke stated officers are out 
patrolling and monitor vehicles and measure when complaints are made. The way the ordinance is written it 
is very difficult to enforce. They do go out and chalk tires to verify a vehicle has moved, which may no 
longer be allowed. Trustee Van Deurzen stated he does not believe business vehicles should be allowed to 
park on the street. He would like to see the Ordinances updated to stop this practice. Mr. Heesaker asked if 
an ordinance is in place limiting operating businesses in residential areas. Director Kittel stated there is a 
home occupation provision, essentially a conditional use process. Trustee Elrick asked why trailers and 
boats not hooked up to vehicles are allowed to park on the street, they were not allowed in the past. Trustee 
Peerenboom agrees vehicles not attached to a car should not be allowed to park. Trustee Elrick requested 
clarification on weight and licensing with vehicles parked on the road. Director Kittel and staff are looking 
for direction from the board on how they would like to address street parking, particularly with 24 hour 
parking. While that is being worked on he will move forward with trailers/boats being required to be hooked 



up to a vehicle. Trustee B. Van Lankveldt felt the issue is large box vans and visibility issues on the road 
and a lack of sightline. Trustee Elrick suggested using temporary no parking signs to see if it helps alleviate 
the problem. Director Kittel stated the board has that authority but needs to direct staff to act. Director Kittel 
will proceed with the feedback and bring back options to the board.  
 
Discussion/Action – DPRF Budget Adjustments 
Finance Director Remiker-DeWall presented a budget adjustment recognizing donations received.  
 

Moved by Trustee Elrick seconded by Trustee Peterson to approve the Budget Adjustments as 
presented.  

 
Roll Call Vote 
Michael Vanden Berg   Aye  
James Hietpas   Aye 
Larry Van Lankvelt  Aye 
Don Van Deurzen  Aye 
Bill Peerenboom  Aye 
Brian Van Lankveldt  Aye 
John Elrick   Aye 

Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
 
 
 
Action – Appointments 
Zoning Board of Appeals: Rob Peterson, Dennis Deboth, Skip Smith, Bruce Jansen 
 

Moved by Trustee Peerenboom seconded by Trustee Elrick to confirm appointments. 
 

Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
 
Discussion/Action – Adopt Resolution No. 18, Series 2023 Final Plat Founders Estate 
Director Kittel presented the final Plat for Founders Estate. This went before the Plan Commission, 
recommends approval by the board. This is for the land division aspects only. As requested by the Plan 
Commission a note has been added to notify future potential owners on lots that have multiple frontage 
could face special assessments on all sides. Residents have been notified of this is coming to the board for 
final approval. Trustee L. Van Lankvelt asked about the size of the homes. Director Kittel stated they are all 
zoned residential two-family.  
 

Moved by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt seconded by Trustee Peerenboom to adopt Resolution No. 18, 
Series 2023 Final Plat Founders Estate. 

 
Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

 
Introduction – Updates to Sec 44-394, Fence Height Updates 
Director Kittel presented an update to Ordinance Sec 44 4 -394, regarding Fence Height. Residents have 
been requesting higher fence height into backyards that abut into industrial development. Due to the number 
of requests this issue is better addressed via ordinance change. This has been presented to the plan 
commission to increase the fence height from 6 feet to 8 feet in the back yard area if a property is abutting 
an industrial district. The plan commission recommends approval of the change.  

 
Moved by Trustee Peerenboom seconded by Trustee Elrick to set Public Hearing for October 4th 
2023 

 
Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

 



 
Discussion/Action – 2024 Health and Dental Insurance Rates 
Tabled 
 
Department and Officer Reports 
Department Heads and Officers provided progress reports to the Board.  

 
Call for Unfinished Business 
None 
 
Items for Future Agendas 
Village Parking, JDog Property 
 
Closed Sessions:  

a.) 19.85(1)(e) Wis. Stats. Deliberations or negotiations on the purchase of public properties, 
investing of public funds or conducting other specific public business when competitive or 
bargaining reasons require a closed session. Discuss two (2) Economic Development Items 

b.) 19.85(1)(c) Consideration of Employment, Promotion, or Performance Evaluation Data of any 
Public Employee of the Village of Little Chute.  Personnel Matter  

 
Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee Van Deurzen to Enter into Closed Session at                                

            7:31 p.m. 
Ayes 7, Nays 0– Motion Carried 

Return to Open Session 
 

Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee Van Deurzen to Exit Closed Session at 8:15 p.m.  
 

Ayes 7, Nays 0– Motion Carried 
Possible Action – Economic Development Item 
No Action taken 
 
Adjournment 

 
Moved by Trustee Elrick seconded by Trustee Van Deurzen to Adjourn Regular Board Meeting at 
8:15 p.m. 

 
Ayes 7, Nays 0– Motion Carried 

 
VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE  
 
 
                    By:  ___________________________________ 
                                  Michael R. Vanden Berg, Village President 
 

Attest: Laurie Decker, Village Clerk           



MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 13, 2023 
 

Call to Order: President Vanden Berg called the Regular Board Meeting to Order at 6:00 p.m.   
 
Roll call of Trustees   
PRESENT: Michael Vanden Berg, President 
 Larry Van Lankvelt, Trustee   
 John Elrick, Trustee 
  Bill Peerenboom, Trustee  
   Brian Van Lankveldt, Trustee 

Don Van Deurzen, Trustee     
David Peterson, Trustee   

                  
Roll call of Officers and Department Heads 
PRESENT: David Kittel, Community Development Director 
                        Beau Bernhoft, Interim Village Administrator 
  Lisa Remiker-Dewall, Finance Director 
  Kent Taylor, Director of Public Works   

John McDonald, Director of Parks, Rec and Forestry 
Duane Nechodom, Little Chute Fire Chief 

                         
Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda  
Three residents appeared from Orchard Lane concerned with the speeding occurring on Florida Ave going 
westward. The residents believe the Village should consider some stop signs. It was stated that they have 
spoken with FVMPD as well stating it is adults as well as teenagers. 
Brian Van Handel discussed the noise at Hawks Nest (owns two properties on Main Street which is two houses 
down from Hawk’s Nest). He states they have added bottles and cans to his garbage can and causing some 
issues with an easement he has. He is 375 feet away and can hear it clear as day inside his house. He spoke to 
Dave Kittel and was told they were not supposed to play that late at night nor that loud. Last week he came 
home from his child’s school event around 9 p.m. and witnessed parking all over/traffic and loud volume 
levels. He called FVMPD and was told the limit was 70 decibels, then it was 60 after 10 p.m. The noise was 
above 70 decibels. President Vanden Berg stated that someone will get back to him and this will be on the 
agenda at the next board meeting. 
 
Discussion— Action - Fire Budget Adjustment, Radios 
The Fire Department was a participant in a regional grant that requested a total of $4,315,312.30 of which Little 
Chute was to receive 7.32% or $315,880.86. The Village local share would have been 5% of this amount or 
$15,794.04 35 radios. We have been notified that the grant awarded is for a smaller amount. The amendment 
shows the approved grant request at only $1,988,702.98 of which we are to receive $7.3% or 132,378.48 and 
our local share increases to 10% or $13,237.85 for revised 18 radios. The Fire Department has verified that they 
will not be requesting to purchase additional radios at full cost but do seek to obtain the 18 that we can attain at 
cost share of only 10%. There is no obligation to purchase the original seated position number of radios. The 
local share of $13,238 is currently included in the 2023 Fire Department Budget so no additional spending 
authority is needed. 
 Moved by Trustee B. Van Lankveldt, seconded by Trustee Elrick to Approve the Fire MOU Amendment  
 as presented. 
                 Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
Committee Appointments  
The following Committee/Commission appointments were made: 
Scott Schommer—Police Commission 
Bill Van Berkel—Police Commission 
Thomas Lonsway—Plan Commission 



Cary Luitjens—Park Planning Committee 
Ken “Ruben” Whittman—Park Planning Committee 
 Moved by Trustee Elrick, seconded by Trustee Peterson to Approve the Committee Appointments 
 as presented. 
                 Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 
 
Discussion/Action – Leak Location Specification and Future Operation of Doyle Pool (Potential Budget 
Adjustment)  
Director McDonald went over the process and the attachments from the Doyle pool leak study and the three 
leaks and the potential implications. President Vanden Berg asked what would be the result if we incur more 
costs to detect? Would the cost to fix be larger than additional utility costs and implications of future potential 
leaks and other issues? Trustee Elrick asked if the pool could lose a million gallons of water through one gutter 
and Director Mc Donald replied no. Trustee Elrick stated he felt the straw that broke our back had arrived. 
Trustee Van Deurzen asked if a gutter is used if water does not overflow or does water gets pushed through for 
other reasons? Director Mc Donald replied yes. No motion was made at this time as we want more information 
from the consultant.  
 
Discussion/Action – 2024 Health and Dental Insurance Rates 
Finance Director Remiker-Dewall presented the health rate plans and discussed the health insurance rate setting 
process. 
 Moved by Trustee Peerenboom, seconded by Trustee B. Van Lankveldt to Approve the 2024 Health and  
 Dental Insurance Rates as presented. 

             
                                 Ayes 6, Nays 0, Abstain 1(Peterson) – Motion Carried 

Call of Unfinished Business 
None 
 
Items for Future Agenda 
Hawks Nest 
Florida Ave 
J Dog Site 
Parking on Elm Drive 
Parking on lawns 
 
Adjournment 

Moved by Trustee Van Deurzen, seconded by Trustee L. Van Lankvelt to Adjourn the Committee of the 
Whole meeting at 6:53 p.m 
                 Ayes 7, Nays 0 – Motion Carried 

                        
VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE  
 
 
 
                    By:  ___________________________________ 
                                            Michael R. Vanden Berg, Village President 
Attest: 

Laurie Decker, Village Clerk                                          
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Item	For	Consideration	

For	Board Review	On:	September 19th, 2023	 			Prepared	On:	September 13, 2023 
Agenda	Item	Topic:	Well #1 Roof Replacement Bid Award Prepared	By:	MCO – Water 

Report:	Roof replacement bids for Well #1 at Doyle Park were opened and reviewed on 
9/13/2023. We received the following bids for the project: 

Commercial Roofing, LLC $89,700 

Northern Metal & Roofing, Inc. $90,560 

Northeastern Roofing, Inc. $65,000 

H.I.S. Comp, LLC $64,008 

All submissions included the bid bonds. After review, H.I.S. Comp, LLC out of Hartford, WI came 
in as the lowest bidder and appears to be a responsible bidder who is qualified to perform the 
contract. The bid from H.I.S. COMP LLC appears to meet the requirements of the contract 
document.  Per McMahon Architect, the existing metal was to be reinstalled which the bidder  
included. They noted in a phone call that some of the metal may have been attached with 
masonry nails so removal of the nails may be a challenge. McMahon did not ask for new metal 
due to the limited budget, so we will have to assess the condition of the metal as it is removed. 

Fiscal	Impact:	Budget for this project was $70,000. 

Recommendation/Board	Action:	Staff recommends the Village Board awards the Well #1 
Roof Replacement bid to H.I.S. Comp, LLC in the amount of $64,008.

Respectfully	Submitted,	
Jerry Verstegen, MCO  



 

 

  

 

Item For Consideration 

  

  

  

  

 

For Board Review On: 09/20/2023 Prepared On: 09/15/2023 
Agenda Item Topic: Parking Ordinances Discussion Prepared By: Admin. Bernhoft  
        
 
Report: Due to a recent increase in resident concerns, our team met internally to discuss 
possibilities to address the parking issues across the Village. The main issue has been trailers, 
rec. vehicles and campers have been left parked on the street for extended periods of time. We 
need the public to understand that the street is not for storage – it is for driving and it is a 
safety concern.  
 
At a previous Board meeting, Trustees proposed the concept of not allowing any disconnected 
trailers to be parked on the street. During our internal staff meeting, possible concerns were 
brought up about the impact of amending the ordinance in this manner.  We could potentially 
see trailers remain connected to large towing vehicles on the street overnight in order to avoid 
citations  

Due to the complicated nature of action vs. reaction with amending the ordinance, our team 
feels it is necessary to gain direction from the Board as any change will impact residents. We 
will need to educate the community on any changes, potentially including additional signage, 
enforcement plans, all of which need to be well thought out and executed.  

Attached will include examples for discussion purposes.  

Fiscal Impact: N/A 
 
Recommendation/Board Action: Provide staff with initial feedback and give us directions to 
proceed. No formal action is required at this meeting.   

Respectfully Submitted, 
Beau Bernhoft, Village Administrator  
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3. Safety Analysis

Conducting safety analyses will assist the practitioner in identifying intersections with safety issues and
selecting countermeasures to improve them. The types of analysis can be qualitative or quantitative. This section
outlines steps to identifying intersections with safety issues and making data-supported decisions as to the type,
deployment levels, and locations of countermeasures. These steps build on the previous discussion of overall
safety implementation approaches and sources of information for identifying safety problems. Additional
information on analysis procedures and data can be reviewed in "Road Safety Information Analysis: A Manual
for Local Rural Road Owners."

3.1. Crash Frequency

Crash frequency represents the number of crashes that have occurred at a particular intersection over a period of
time. It can be determined from the State or local crash database (or law enforcement crash reports).

This allows the practitioner to:

Summarize the crashes by type and location;
Spatially display crash locations on a map using push pins or a computer software package; and
Provide a report identifying intersections with a history of crashes.

Once this information is collected and displayed, the local practitioner can compare intersections using cluster
analysis to determine crash experience by frequency levels.

3.2. Crash Rate

Crash frequency alone is often inadequate when comparing multiple intersections or prioritizing locations for
improvement. Crash rates can be an effective tool to measure the relative safety at a particular intersection. The
ratio of crash frequency (crashes per year) to vehicle exposure (number of vehicles entering the intersection)
results in a crash rate. Crash rate analysis can be a useful tool to determine how a specific intersection compares
to the average intersection on the roadway network.

For example, it is possible that two intersections in a jurisdiction (Intersection A and Intersection B) each have a
similar number of crashes. However, Intersection A may have many more vehicles entering the intersection on a
typical day than Intersection B, as shown in Table 2. In order to effectively compare the safety of the two
locations, the practitioner must factor in the level of exposure to crashes for each intersection. Exposure data
here is represented by the number of vehicles entering the intersection. Population and number of licensed

https://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/
https://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/local_rural/training/fhwasa1108/index.cfm
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drivers within a jurisdiction are other types of exposure data that can be used depending on the circumstances
and availability.

Crash rate is often used to prioritize locations for safety improvements when working with limited budgets to
achieve the greatest safety benefits with available resources.

Crash rates can be calculated using the following widely accepted equation. This equation can be used for any
crash type or severity. The intersection crash rate based on vehicles entering the intersection is calculated as:

Where:

R = Crash rate for the intersection expressed as crashes per million entering vehicles (MEV)

C = Total number of intersection-related crashes in the study period

N = Number of years of data

V = Traffic volumes entering the intersection daily

This equation relies on traffic volume information. Actual and estimated traffic volumes are often compiled and
kept by State highway agencies, local governments and property developers.

In the following example shown in Table 2, two intersections have approximately the same number of crashes
but different entering traffic volumes. By factoring in traffic volume (exposure), the calculation indicates that
Intersection B may be a more promising roadway for safety treatments due to its higher intersection crash rate
(measured in number of crashes for every 1 million entering vehicles).

Table 2. Example of the Intersection Crash Rate Calculation

Location Intersection
crashes (C)

Entering Traffic
Volume (V)

Years of
Data (N)

Intersection Crash
Rate (R)*

Intersection
A 25 14,000 5 0.98

Intersection
B 22 6,500 5 1.85

*Measured as the number of crashes per 1 million entering vehicles.

Intersection A

Intersection B
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Action: Calculate the crash rates for intersections experiencing crashes in the jurisdiction, and then use that
crash rate to prioritize locations for investigation and possible treatments.

Develop a database to record crash rate calculations over time for comparison with intersections that have
potential safety issues in the future. This can provide practitioners with a jurisdiction-specific average
intersection crash rate for varying situations.

3.3. Geometric Issues

The geometric design of intersections can create navigational problems for motorists, potentially contributing to
crashes at these locations. Among geometric design elements, two specific issues can cause safety concerns:
sight distance limitations and skewed geometry.

3.3.1. Sight Distance

Insufficient sight distance can be a contributing factor in intersection traffic crashes. Intersection sight distance is
typically defined as the distance a motorist can see approaching vehicles before their line of sight is blocked by
an obstruction near the intersection. The driver of a vehicle approaching or departing from a stopped position at
an intersection should have an unobstructed view of the intersection, including any traffic control devices, and
sufficient lengths along the intersecting roadway to permit the driver to anticipate and avoid potential collisions.
Examples of obstructions include crops, hedges, trees, parked vehicles, utility poles, or buildings. In addition,
the horizontal and vertical alignment of the roadway approaching the intersection can reduce the sight triangle of
vehicles navigating the intersection.

It is important for approaching motorists on the major road to see side street vehicles approaching the Stop sign,
and for minor road motorists to see approaching major road vehicles before entering the intersection. Poor sight
distance can lead to rear-end crashes on the approaches and to angle crashes within the intersection because
motorists may be unable to see and react to traffic control devices or approaching vehicles.

The area needed for provision of this unobstructed view is called the Clear Sight Triangle (see Figure 3).

Figure 3. Sight Distance Triangles for 4-Leg Stop-controlled Intersections9

The Intersection Sight Distance (ISD) is measured along the major road beginning at a point that coincides with
the location of the minor road vehicle. Table 3 provides the recommended values for ISD, based on the
following assumptions:
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Stop control of the minor road approaches;
Using driver eye and object heights associated with passenger cars;
Both minor and major roads are considered at level grade;
Considers a left-turn from the minor road as the worst-case scenario (i.e., requiring the most sight
distance); and
The major road is an undivided, two-way, two-lane roadway with no turn lanes.

If conditions at the intersection being evaluated differ from these assumptions, an experienced traffic engineer or
highway designer should be consulted to determine whether different ISD values should be used.

Table 3. Sight Distance at Intersections
Speed (mph) * Stopping Sight Distance (ft.) Design Intersection Sight Distance (ft.)

25 155 280

30 200 335

35 250 390

40 305 445

45 360 500

50 425 555

55 495 610

60 570 665

65 645 720

Source : A Policy on Geometric Design of Highway and Streets, 5th Edition, American
Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO), 2004.

Stopping Sight Distance (SSD) provides sufficient distance for drivers to anticipate and avoid collisions.
However, in some cases this may require a major road vehicle to stop or slow to accommodate the maneuver by
a minor road vehicle. To enhance traffic operations, sight distances that exceed the recommended SSD (as
shown in Table 3) are desirable. Note that design intersection sight distance criteria for stop-controlled
intersections are longer than stopping sight distance to ensure the intersection operates smoothly.

3.3.2. Skewed Geometry

Optimally, an intersection should be designed to have roadways cross at a 90-degree angle. In situations where
the intersecting angles are 60 degrees or less, the intersections are considered skewed (see Figure 4).
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Figure 4. Skewed Intersection

Potential problems associated with skewed intersections include:

Vehicles may have a longer distance to traverse while crossing or turning onto the intersecting roadway,
resulting in an increased period of exposure to the cross-street traffic;
Older drivers may find it more difficult to turn their heads, necks, or upper bodies for an adequate line of
sight down an acute-angle approach;
The driver's sight angle for convenient observation of opposing traffic and pedestrian crossings is
decreased;
Drivers may have more difficulty aligning their vehicles as they enter the cross street to make a right or
left turn;
Drivers making right turns around an acute-angle radius may encroach on lanes intended for oncoming
traffic from the right;
The larger intersection area may confuse drivers and cause them to deviate from the intended path;
Motorists on the major road making left turns across an obtuse angle may attempt to maintain a higher
than normal turning speed and cut across the oncoming traffic lane on the intersecting street; and
The vehicle body may obstruct the line of sight for drivers with an acute-angle approach to their right.

When crashes are occurring at skewed intersections, it may be desirable to reduce or eliminate the skew angle of
the approaches. Treatments include pavement marking, delineator islands, and roadway realignment.

3.4. Field Reviews

Regardless of implementation approach, a field review should be conducted at identified locations. Intersection
field reviews have the potential to identify safety issues and solutions. Field reviews can be conducted as
informal field assessments or formal Road Safety Audits (RSAs). An informal field assessment is generally
performed by an in-house team with available personnel. The team will spend time at identified intersections and
document safety issues to develop recommendations for improvement.

An RSA is a formal safety performance examination of an existing or future road or intersection by an
independent, multidisciplinary team. The process includes a formal report on existing or potential road safety
issues and identifies opportunities for safety improvements for all road users.10

When conducting field reviews at intersections, one source of information to reference is the MUTCD. It
provides the minimum standards for the installation and maintenance of traffic control devices on all public
streets, highways, bikeways, and private roads open to public traffic.11 Complying with the MUTCD standards
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is an important step toward a safer transportation system. If the intersection is not in compliance with the
MUTCD, it should be brought up to standard. Non-compliance is an important consideration that can affect road
safety and may have liability implications.

There are several elements to consider for this review, as listed below. The appropriate MUTCD sections are
noted in parentheses and summary information pertinent to intersections is found in Appendix B. These elements
are:

Signs
Retroreflectivity requirements (Section 2A.07, Section 2A.08)

All regulatory, warning, and guide signs should display the same colors both day and night.
Retroreflectivity (reflecting light back to its source) allows signs to do this.

Stop and Yield sign placement (Section 2B.10)
Stop and Yield signs should be installed as close as practical to the intersection and on the
right-hand side of the approach to which it applies.

Sign types (regulatory, warning) (Section 2A.05)
The MUTCD defines specific functions for each category of sign.

Sign sizes (Section 2A.11)
The MUTCD defines minimum dimensions for all signs.

Number of signs and clutter (Section 2A.04)
The installation of signs should be a conservative process as unnecessary signs could cause a
loss of effectiveness for all signs.

Pavement Markings
Retroreflectivity (Section 3A.03)

Action: Analyze crash data to determine crash frequency and crash clusters.

Calculate the crash rate of identified locations for comparison and prioritization.

Identify intersections with common safety-related characteristics for potential systematic treatment of safety
strategies.

Conduct field reviews of selected locations to determine their compliance with the MUTCD and identify any
other potential safety issues and countermeasures.

9 Modified from the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO)
publication Policy on Geometric Design of Highway and Streets, 5th Edition, 2004. [ Return to note 9. ]

10 More information on RSA's can be found in Appendix A: Resources and References. [ Return to note 10. ]

11 Federal Highway Administration, Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Washington, DC: December
2009. The MUTCD can be accessed at http://mutcd.fhwa.dot.gov [ Return to note 11. ]

previous | next
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Other Measures
55. On-Street Parking

On-street parking can be
both a benefit and a
detriment to pedestrians.
On-street parking does
increase the "friction" along
a street and can narrow the
effective crossing width,
both of which encourage
slower speeds; parking can
also provide a buffer between moving motor vehicle traffic
and pedestrians along a sidewalk. In addition, businesses
reliant on on-street parking are more geared to pedestrian
access. This attention can foster a more vibrant pedestrian
commercial environment.

On the other hand, parking creates a visual barrier
between motor vehicle traffic and crossing pedestrians
especially with children. Therefore, where there is
parking, curb extensions should be built where
pedestrians cross. Parking needs to be cleared on the
approaches to crosswalks.

At least 20 feet of parking should be removed on the
approach to a marked or unmarked crosswalk and
about 20 feet of parking should be removed
downstream from the crosswalk. Some agencies
require that parking be cleared back 30 to 50 feet from
intersections for pedestrian safety reasons. Well-
designed curb extensions can reduce these distances
and increase the number of on-street parking spaces.

 

Purpose:

Provides
motorist access
to destinations
along a street.
Aids in speed
reductions by
increasing
friction along
the street.
Provides a
buffer between
side-walk edge
and moving
traffic.

Considerations:

Parking may
take up space
desired for
other uses,
such as wider
sidewalks or
bicycle lanes.
Approaches to
crosswalks and
intersections
should be cleared
and curb
extensions added
at crossing
locations for
pedestrian safety.

Estimated Costs:

$30–$150 per sign.
Curb paint and stall
marks or striping costs
are additional
(optional).
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For Board Review On: 09/20/2023 Prepared On: 09/15/2023 
Agenda Item Topic: Noxious Weeds Ord. Discussion Prepared By: Admin. Bernhoft  
        
 
Report: Due to a recent increase in resident concerns and specific problem areas in the Village, 
staff is prepared to discuss our existing noxious weeds ordinance (Sec. 28-31) and the specific 
sites that have received significant complaints from neighboring properties. Our current 
process for these complaints are generally handled in Public Works and Community 
Development. Our team receives the complaint in various methods then we in turn pass them 
to the right Department, reviews the property to assess and sends orders to comply with the 
ordinance. This is a joint effort amongst the organization to stay ahead of the complaints.  If 
that order is not followed, our employees are sent to bring the property back into code 
compliance and billed for wages and impact to equipment. In rare instances, we run into a 
large commercial site that is not complying with the ordinance and we respond to complaints. 
In these occurrences, it is extremely challenging for our staff and equipment to handle the 
geographic issues. This work would be better suited for a landscaping company with the 
proper resources to mitigate the impact to equipment. An example of this is the former Van 
Zeeland Nursery site on Main Street (now owned by JDog Junk Removal). This property is 
home to large berms and concrete blocks overgrown with vegetation. We have reached out 
several times, sent compliance letters and have seen limited progress. The owner is aware of 
these items and discussion at the Board level. They are currently listing the property for sale. 

Our team is looking for discussion on how we best handle these rare occurrences and include 
any future ordinance amendments that assist us in enforcement.   

Fiscal Impact: N/A 
 
Recommendation/Board Action: Provide staff with initial feedback and give us directions to 
proceed. No formal action is required at this meeting.   

Respectfully Submitted, 
Beau Bernhoft, Village Administrator  
 
 



 

 

September 7, 2023  
 
LIGHTHOUSE REAL ESTATE SOLUTIONS LLC 
N3857 BREEZE WAY 
FREEDOM, WI 54913 
 
Subject: Outdoor Storage and Length of Lawn  

Dear property owner, 

The Village of Little Chute has received complaints regarding the storage of miscellaneous items on site as 
well as weeds.  A site visit was conducted to confirm. Per Little Chute Code of Ordinances 44-393 states 
outside storage must be located within an opaque fenced area and Sec 28-87 states grasses and weeds are 
not to exceed 8 inches in height. See ordinance below for details: 

Sec. 44-393. Outside storage. 

No manure, rubbish, inoperable vehicles, salvage material or miscellaneous refuse may be stored within 
any residential district when the same may be construed as a menace to the public health or safety or may be 
held to have a depressing influence upon property values in the area. Junk shall be placed in properly zoned 
junkyards only. Outside storage in commercial or industrial districts shall be located within an opaque fenced 
area; outside storage is not permitted in any required front yard.  

(Code 2006, § 13-1-202) 

Sec. 28-87. Regulation—Length of lawns and grasses. 

(a) Purpose. This section is adopted due to the unique nature of the problems associated with lawns, grasses 
and noxious weeds being allowed to grow to excessive length in the village.  

(b) Public nuisance declared. The village board finds that lawns, grasses and noxious weeds on lots or parcels of 
land which exceed eight inches in length adversely affect the public health and safety of the public in that 
they tend to emit pollen and other discomforting bits of plants, constitute a fire hazard and a safety hazard 
in that debris can be hidden in the grass, interferes with the public convenience and adversely affects 
property values of other land within the village. For that reason, any lawn, grass or weed on a lot or other 
parcel of land which exceeds eight inches in length is hereby declared to be a public nuisance, except for 
property located in a designated floodplain area and/or wetland area or where the lawn, grass or weed is 
part of a natural lawn approved pursuant to section 28-86.  

You will have 30 days from the date of this letter (September 7, 2023) to comply and properly store any 
outside items in a screened area and 14 days to cut the grass/weeds to as per ordinance at the property 
located at 1715 E Main Street and 1019 Sanitorium Rd in the Village of Little Chute, parcel numbers 
260132702 and 260132700. Within the first 7 days of receiving this letter please notify the Village of the 
plan with dates to comply with Village ordinance.  Failure to comply with this letter may result in citations 



 
 

 
 

and legal remedies to correct the violations. Any further questions regarding this letter can be addressed 
with the Community Development Department or Village Administrator. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
David Kittel 
Community Development Director 
t. 920.423.3870 
David.kittel@littlechutewi.org 
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Item For Consideration 

For Board Review On: September 20, 2023 
Agenda Item Topic: Leak Detection - Report 

Prepared On: September 15, 2023 
Prepared By: John McDonald 
Parks, Recreation, & Forestry 

Report: Staff have received the Doyle Pool leak detection report. To summarize, the pool has 
three (3) leaks which have different levels of impact. Locations are the surge tank, return lines 
from mechanical room back to the pool, and the gutter system. 

Leak detection services provide a generalized report for where the leaks are located. In order 
to pinpoint exactly where the leaks are, a leak location test can be contracted out with the 
same company that did the leak detection. Based on scheduling, leak location can be completed 
in October or November of this year. Staff has confirmed that the contractor will be here no 
more than two (2) days in efforts to find all the leaks at once. The contractor will focus efforts 
primarily on the gutter and return lines giving a pinpoint location or give a margin of break(s) 
in the plumbing, allowing staff to request quotes to repair leak(s). 

The full report is attached for reference. 

Fiscal Impact: If the Village Board would like to proceed expanding on the initial report with 
pinpointing exactly where the leak is located, the fiscal impact would require a 2023 Budget 
adjustment. The source of this funding would come from the Aquatics Special Revenue Fund 
Balance as currently projected to end the year just under budget. The current fund balance 
level for 2023 is projected to be close to the recommended 25% working capital level (3 
months operation expense).  

Aguatics Special Revenue Fund 
Fund Balance (Equity) - $5,500 
Contractual Services (Expense) + $5,500 
Increase expenditures for leak location services. 

Recommendation/Board Action: Staff are requesting that the Village Board provide 
direction for completing leak location and future operation of the pool. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

rks, Recreation, & Forestry Department 









 
 VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 
 
 RESOLUTION NO. 19 SERIES OF 2023 
 

RESOLUTION FOR APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT FOR 
 OAK CREEK ESTATE IN THE VILLAGES EXTRATERRITORAL REVIEW AREA 

 
WHEREAS, PHH Investments Company as owners have presented a plat for a subdivision  to the 

Village of Little Chute Board of Trustees as prepared by James R. Sehloff, a registered land surveyor of 
McMahon Associates, Inc.; and 

 
WHEARES, Oak Creek Estate’s falls in the Village of Little Chute Extraterritorial review area; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Little Chute Plan Commission has recommended in favor of adoption of 

said subdivision plat; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Little Chute Board of Trustees finds the plat substantially complies with the 

adopted Comprehensive Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Little Chute Board of Trustees finds the plat conforms to the adopted 

Official Map. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of Trustees as follows: 
 

1.  That the subdivision plat for the OAK CREEK ESTATES, a copy of which is attached, is hereby 
approved. 

 
 

Date introduced, approved and adopted:   September 20th, 2023 
 
 
 

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 
 
 

By:  
     Michael R. Vanden Berg, Village President 

 
 

                                                                   Attest: 
Laurie Decker, Village Clerk 
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and the protective buffer for said wetlands.
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There are no objections to this plat with respect to 
Secs. 236.15, 236.16, 236.20 and 236.21(1) and (2),
Wis. Stats. as provided by s. 236.12, Wis. Stats.

Certified __________________, 20_____

Department of Administration

DAVEL ENGINEERING &
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors

1164 Province Terrace,  Menasha, WI  54952
Ph:   920-991-1866  Fax:  920-441-0804

www.davel.pro

Oak Creek Estates
Surveyor's Certificate

I, James R. Sehloff, Professional land surveyor, hereby certify:  That in full compliance with the provisions of Chapter 236 of the
Wisconsin Statutes and the subdivision regulations of the Town of Vandenbroek and Outagamie County, and under the direction
of PHH Investment Company, owners of said land, I have surveyed divided and mapped Oak Creek Estates; that such plat
correctly represents all exterior boundaries and the subdivision of the land surveyed; and that this land is part of the Northwest 1/4
of the Southwest 1/4; part of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 and part of Government Lot 1 all being located in Section 2;
T21N, R18E, Town of Vandenbroek, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, containing 1,519,614 Square Feet (34.8855 Acres) of land
described as follows:

Commencing at the West corner of Section 2, thence along the West line of the Southwest 1/4, S00°49'14"W, 662.93 feet;
thence, S89°59'24"W, 59.23 feet to the East right of way line of State Highway 55 said point also being the point of beginning;
thence, N89°59'24"E, 1264.10 feet to the East line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4; thence, along said East line,
S00°52'45"W, 661.43 feet to the Northwest Corner of Government Lot 1; thence, along the North line of said Government Lot 1,
N89°58'07"E, 370.48 feet; thence, S01°22'18"W, 370.28 feet; thence, N89°53'37"E, 118.15 feet; thence, S04°37'07"W, 49.15 feet
to the North line of Lot 2 of Certified Survey Map 4667; thence, along said North line, S89°58'07"W, 1715.66 feet to said Easterly
right of way line of State Highway 55; thence, along said East right of way line, 16.01 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with
a radius of 1347.39 feet and a chord of 16.01 feet which bears N03°42'08"W; thence, continuing along said East right of way line,
S86°38'17"W, 5.00 feet; thence, continuing along said East right of way line, 99.64 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a
radius of 1352.39 feet and a chord of 99.62 feet which bears N01°15'05"W; thence, continuing along said East right of way line,
N00°51'33"E, 288.93 feet; thence, continuing along said East right of way line, N04°51'26"W, 150.59 feet; thence, continuing
along said East right of way line, N12°05'37"W, 102.61 feet; thence, continuing along said East right of way line, N00°51'33"E,
57.78 feet; thence, continuing along said East right of way line, N05°30'26"E, 123.41 feet; thence, continuing along said East right
of way line, N00°51'33"E, 25.00 feet; thence, continuing along said East right of way line, N89°08'27"W, 8.97 feet; thence,
continuing along said East right of way line, N11°03'47"E, 95.80 feet; thence, continuing along said East right of way line,
N00°51'33"E, 124.90 feet; thence, continuing along said East right of way line, N12°36'48"W, 1.64 feet to the point of beginning,
subject to all easements and restrictions of record.

Given under my hand this  day of , 20 .

James R. Sehloff, Wisconsin Professional Land Surveyor No. S-2692

Town Board Approval Certificate

Resolved, that the plat of Oak Creek Estates in the Town of Vandenbroek, Outagamie County, PHH Investment
Company, owner, is hereby approved by the Town Board of the Town of Vandenbroek.

Jason Wegand Date
Town Chairman

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a copy of a resolution adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Vandenbroek.

Cory Swedberg Date
Town Clerk

Treasurer's Certificate

We, being the duly elected, qualified and acting Treasurer's of the Town of Vandenbroek and Outagamie County, do
hereby certify that in accordance with the records in our office, there are no unredeemed tax sales and unpaid taxes, or
special assessments on and of the land included in this plat.

Town Treasurer Date

County Treasurer Date

Village of Little Chute Approval (Extraterritorial)

Resolved, that the plat of Oak Creek Estates in the Town of Vandenbroek, Outagamie County, PHH Investment
Company, owner, is hereby approved by the Village Board of the Village of Little Chute.

Michael Vanden Berg Date
Village President

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a copy of a resolution adopted by the the Village Board of the Village of Little Chute.

_
Laurie Decker Date
Village Clerk

County Planning Agency Approval Certificate

Resolved, that the plat of Oak Creek Estates in the Town of Vandenbroek, Outagamie County, PHH Investment
Company, owners, is hereby approved by Outagamie County.

County Zoning Administrator Date

This Final Plat is contained wholly within the property described in the following recorded instruments:

the property owner of record: Recording Information: Parcel Number(s):
PHH Investment Company Doc 2283710 200004800; 200004903 & 200005200

Owner's Certificate of Dedication

PHH Investment Company, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws
of the State of Wisconsin, as the property owner, does hereby certify that said limited liability company caused
the land described on this plat to be surveyed, divided, mapped and dedicated as represented on this plat.

PHH Investment Company, does further certify this plat is required by s.236.10 or s.236.12 to be submitted to the
following for approval or objection:

     Outagamie County Planning and Zoning Committee
     Town of Vandenbroek
     Village of Little Chute
     Department of Administration

Dated this  day of , 20 .

In the presence of:  PHH Investment Company

Managing Member Date

Print Name

S t a t e   o f   W i s c o n s i n)

__________________County) ss

Personally came before me this ________________ day of ______________________, 20____, the above the
property owner(s) to me known to be the persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge the
same.

________________________________  My Commission Expires ____________________
Notary Public, Wisconsin

Utility Easement Provisions

An easement for electric, natural gas, and communications service is hereby granted by

PHH Investment Company, Grantor, to:

Wisconsin Electric Power Company and Wisconsin Gas, LLC, Wisconsin corporations doing business as We
Energies, Grantee,
SBC, Grantee,
TDS Metrocom, Grantee
and
Time Warner Cable, Grantee

their respective successors and assigns, to construct, install, operate, repair, maintain and replace from time to
time, facilities used in connection with overhead and underground transmission and distribution of electricity and
electric energy, natural gas, telephone and cable TV facilities for such purposes as the same is now or may
hereafter be used, all in, over, under, across, along and upon the property shown within those areas on the plat
designated as ”Utility Easement Areas” and the property designated on the plat for streets and alleys, whether
public or private, together with the right to install service connections upon, across within and beneath the surface
of each lot to serve improvements, theron, or on adjacent lots; also the right to trim or cut down trees, brush and
roots as may be reasonably required incident to the rights herein given, and the right to enter upon the subdivided
property for all such purposes. The Grantees agree to restore or cause to have restored, the property, as nearly
as is reasonably possible, to the condition existing prior to such entry by the Grantees or their agents. This
restoration, however, does not apply to the initial installation of said underground and/or above ground electric
facilities, natural gas facilities, or telephone and cable TV facilities or to any trees, brush or roots which may be
removed at any time pursuant to the rights herein granted. Structures shall not be placed over Grantees' facilities
or in, upon or over the property within the lines marked “Utility Easement Areas” without the prior written consent
of Grantees. After installation of any such facilities, the grade of the subdivided property shall not be altered by
more than four inches without written consent of grantees.

The grant of easement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors and assigns of all
parties hereto.

PHH Investment Company

Managing Member Date

Print Name

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
UR

AutoCAD SHX Text
IB

AutoCAD SHX Text
US

AutoCAD SHX Text
UN

AutoCAD SHX Text
UM



 

 

   

 

Item	For	Consideration	

   

   

   

   

 

For	Board	Review	On: September 20, 2023 Prepared	On: September 9, 2023 
Agenda	Item	Topic: Budget Adjustment Prepared	By:  Finance 
             
Report:  The Department of Public Works (DPW)  incurred a claim for damage to a parked 
vehicle during snow removal.  The insurance proceeds have been received and claim to repair 
paid. 
 
Fiscal	Impact:  

2023	BUDGET	ADJUSTMENT	

DPW‐General	Fund	
Insurance Reimbursement (Revenue)     + $2,248 
Small Equipment (Expense)           + $2,248 
 
 
 
Recommendation/Board	Action:			Please approve the 2023 Budget Adjustment as presented. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Lisa Remiker-DeWall, Finance Director 



 

 

   

 

Item	For	Consideration	

   

   

   

   

 

For	Board	Review	On: September 20, 2023 Prepared	On: September 2, 2023 
Agenda	Item	Topic: Budget Adjustment Prepared	By:  Finance 
             
Report:  The Façade Loan Program issued a sign grant to Stone Arch that was not in the 
original budget but approved by Village Board in March of 2022, paid February 10, 2023 upon 
finalizing all paperwork.   A budget adjustment is necessary as was not included in the original 
action approving.  
 
Fiscal	Impact:  

2023	BUDGET	ADJUSTMENT	

Façade	Loan	Program	
Contractual Services (Expense)           + $1,000 
Fund Balance        + $ 1,000 
 
 
Recommendation/Board	Action:			Please approve the 2023 Budget Adjustment as presented. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Lisa Remiker-DeWall, Finance Director 
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